UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION

WATCHES, WATCH MOVEMENTS, AND PARTS OF WATCH MOVEMENTS

Report to the President on Investigation No. TEA-I-7 Under Section 301(b) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962



TC Publication 142

Washington, D.C. October 1964

UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION

Ben Dorfman, Chairman

Dan H. Fenn, Jr., Vice Chairman

Joseph E. Talbot

Glenn W. Sutton

James W. Culliton

Donn N. Bent, Secretary

Address all communications to United States Tariff Commission Washington, D.C. 20436

REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT

U.S. Tariff Commission, October 30, 1964

To the President:

In accordance with section 301(f)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 (76 Stat. 885), the U.S. Tariff Commission herein reports the results of an investigation, made under section 301(b) of that act, relating to watches, watch movements, and parts of watch movements.

Introduction

The purpose of the investigation to which this report relates was to determine whether--

watches, watch movements, and parts of watch movements provided for in items 715.05, 716.08-.36, 717.--, 718.--, 719.--, 720.65, 720.70, 720.75, 720.90, and 721.05 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States TSUS

are, as a result in major part of concessions granted thereon under trade agreements, being imported into the United States in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause, serious injury to the domestic industry producing like or directly competitive articles.

The investigation was instituted on May 19, 1964, upon petition for tariff adjustment filed April 30, 1964, by the Bulova Watch Co., Elgin National Watch Co., and Hamilton Watch Co. Public notice of the institution of the investigation and of a public hearing to be held in connection therewith was given by publication of the notice in the Federal Register (29 F.R. 6969). The public hearing was held July 28 and 29, at which all interested parties were afforded opportunity to be present, to produce evidence, and to be heard. A transcript of the

hearing and formal briefs submitted by interested parties in connection with the investigation are attached. 1/

In addition to the information obtained at the hearing in this investigation, the Commission obtained data from its files, from other agencies of the U.S. Government, and from information submitted to the Commission by U.S. producers and importers. The Commission also utilized information developed in the course of its current investigation under section 351(d)(2) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 relating to watch movements; upon completion of that investigation, the Commission will advise the President of its judgment of the probable economic effect on the domestic industry concerned of the reduction or termination of the increases in duty on watch movements imposed in 1954 under section 7 of the Trade Agreements Extension Act of 1951. Information concerning conditions in the domestic industry will be contained in the Commission's report of its investigation under section 351(d)(2) to be submitted at a later date. 2/

Finding of the Commission

On the basis of its investigation under section 301(b) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 the Commission unanimously finds that watches, watch movements, and parts of watch movements are not, as a result in major part of concessions granted under trade agreements, being imported

^{1/} Transcript and briefs were attached to the original report sent to the President.

^{2/} The Commission is also conducting a preliminary inquiry with respect to a complaint filed under sec. 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930 alleging unfair methods of competition and unfair acts in the importation of watches and watch movements into, and their sale in, the United States.

in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause, serious injury to the domestic industry producing like or directly competitive articles.

Considerations Supporting the Commission's Finding

Watch movements imported into the United States are dutiable at specific rates which, in general, vary inversely with the width of the movements and directly with the number of jewels and adjustments which they incorporate (table 1). A watch is dutiable at the rate applicable to the movement plus the rate applicable to the watch case. (Watch cases imported as such are not covered by this investigation.) Parts of watch movements are dutiable at various rates, depending on type and on whether they are imported in the same shipment with complete watch movements (table 2). Shipments of parts that accompany watch movements, up to 4 percent of the value of the movements, are dutiable at 45 percent ad valorem. 1/ Jewels for watch movements are not covered by this investigation.

Pursuant to the trade agreement with Switzerland, the U.S. rates of duty on nearly all categories of watch movements and on all parts of watch movements, except jewels and those parts subject to the "4-percent provision" referred to above, were reduced, effective February 15, 1936. Following an investigation by the Tariff Commission under section 7 of the Trade Agreements Extension Act of 1951 (the escape-clause procedure),

^{1/} This provision was designed to apply to repair parts for the accompanying watch movements.

the President proclaimed increased rates of duty, effective July 28, 1954, on all of the categories of watch movements on which the rates had been previously reduced. Several of the rates were increased to rates originally provided in the Tariff Act of 1930; the others were increased to rates somewhat lower than those statutory rates. 1/ Escape action was not taken on parts of watch movements; the rates of duty on such parts have remained unchanged since 1936. Thus, the most recent tradeagreement concessions on the articles covered by this investigation became effective in 1936, and the trade-agreement reductions in duty on watch movements were largely nullified by the escape action taken in 1954.

Section 301(b) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 requires that an affirmative determination by the Commission rest upon findings (1) that the articles in question are being imported into the United States in increased quantities, (2) that the increased imports are a result in major part of trade-agreement concessions, and (3) that such increased imports are the major factor in causing, or threatening to cause, serious injury to the domestic industry concerned.

The record developed in this investigation has produced no clear evidence that watch movements are being imported in increased quantities within the meaning of the Trade Expansion Act. The official statistics show that imports of movements in 1959-63, although at a higher level

^{1/} Table 1 in the appendix shows the ratio of the current rates to the statutory rates.

than in earlier years, varied only moderately from year to year in that period but with no discernible trend (table 3). 1/

The Commission need not in the instant investigation determine whether watch movements are being imported in increased quantities, inasmuch as any increase that may have taken place could not be attributed in major part to trade-agreement concessions. The differences between the statutory rates of duty and the concession rates that remained after the escape action in 1954 were either nil or small (table 1). Such remnants of the concessions made in 1936 could not have appreciably affected the recent trend of imports of watch movements, including those incorporated in watches.

Imports of parts of watch movements are currently at a higher average level than in earlier years (table 4). On the parts accompanying shipments of watch movements and valued at 4 percent or less of the value of the movements in such shipments, the 1936 trade-agreement concession consisted solely of a binding against increase of the 1930 rate of 45 percent ad valorem. That concession, therefore, could not have contributed to any significant increase in imports of such parts.

The concession rate of duty on the parts which constitute the largest share of the imports of watch parts (TSUS item 720.90) was set at only 15 percent below the statutory rate of 65 percent ad valorem. During the 28 years that this modestly reduced rate has prevailed, there have been

^{1/} Statistics on imports of watch movements referred to here include movements incorporated in imported watches.

periods when imports have declined as well as periods when they have increased. Clearly, it is impossible under these circumstances to attribute changes in the volume of imports—whether declines or increases—to the concession rate of duty, which has remained the same. It is equally obvious that changes in the volume of imports have been stimulated mainly by changes in the trade, in the structure of production, and in the business decisions being made by one domestic manufacturer which makes some of its parts in its overseas installations for assembly in the United States and elsewhere. Thus there is no basis for determining in this instance that the trade-agreement concession has been a major influence with regard to the volume of imports.

The Commission considers, in summary, that the variations in the level of imports of movements and parts stem predominantly from factors other than the trade-agreement concessions as modified in 1954.

Respectfully submitted.

Dan H. Fenn, Jr., Vice Chairman

Glenn W. Sutton, Commissioner

James W. Culliton, Commissioner

Separate Views of Commissioners Dorfman and Talbot

We subscribe to the findings of the Commission and to all of the considerations advanced in support thereof except those considerations that are set forth commencing with the last paragraph on page 5. In their place, we submit the following.

The parts of watch movements on which trade-agreement reductions in duty were made consist of two broad categories -- those designed for use in conventional jeweled-lever watches and those designed for use in pin-lever watches, as well as similarly constructed watches that are technically jeweled-lever. (The reference hereinafter to pin-lever watches should be understood to include such jeweled-lever watches.) Most of the increase in recent years in the importation of parts for conventional jeweled-lever watches is accounted for by those imported by Precision Time Corp., a small producer of jeweled-lever movements that discontinued operations in late 1963. Virtually all of the recent increase in imports of parts for pin-lever watches is accounted for by those imported by the United States Time Corp., the largest domestic producer of such watches. This concern has not significantly altered the pricing or marketing of its watches as a result of the savings realized by using imported parts--such savings being very small in relation to the prices at which it sells those watches.

There is no significant competition in this country between wrist and pocket watches of pin-lever construction. The only watches produced by U.S. Time are wrist watches, whereas nearly all of the

pin-lever watches made in the United States by other concerns are pocket watches. The domestically produced watches in which U.S. Time incorporates imported parts therefore do not compete significantly with the pin-lever watches made in this country by other concerns. The competition between watches produced domestically by U.S. Time and the jeweled-lever watches made domestically by other concerns likewise is extremely limited. 1/ As a result, the competition that U.S. Time encounters in this country for its domestically made watches is almost wholly from two categories of imported watches--pin-lever wrist watches and inexpensive jeweled-lever wrist watches, including those from the Virgin Islands.

We conclude that the increased imports of parts for use in pinlever watches have not materially affected competition between watches made domestically by the United States Time Corp. and those made domestically by other concerns.

Respectfully submitted.

Ben Dorfman, Chairman

Joseph E. Talbot, Commissioner

^{1/} However, all domestic manufacturers of jeweled-lever watches also market watches incorporating imported jeweled-lever movements, which watches are sold under the same trade names as their domestically made watches.

Table 1 .-- Watch movements: U.S. rates of duty set forth in Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS)

(Rates of duty in dollars and cents each) Ratio of TSUS appendix Tradetrade-agree- : current (Oct. ment rate to :1964) rate to TSUS agreement rate 1, 1 tem 1 tem rate 2/ rate 3/ statutory rate:statutory rate Watch movements, assembled, without disls or hands, or with dials or hands whether or not assembled Percent Percent 716.08 \$10.75 4/ 5/ 100 100 904 6/ 754 6/ 754 6/ 754 6/ 754 6/ 754 4/ 754 4/ 6/ 90 83 94 100 100 716.10 932.10 716.11 716.12 716.13 716.14 \$1.125 \$1.125 \$1.05 56 62 71 81 932.13 932.14 84¢ 5/ 716.15 716.16 932.15 100 100 \$1.80 6/ \$1.35 6/ \$1.35 6/ \$1.20 6/ 90¢ 6/ 90¢ 6/ 90¢ 6/ 100 90 100 716.20 716.21 932.20 \$2.50 \$2.50 \$2.025 \$2.00 \$1.75 \$1.35 \$1.35 60 68 932.21 716.22 69 58 64 72 100 87 96 100 716.23 716.24 1 932.23 1 932.24 716.25 716.26 : 932.26 \$2.50) \$2.025) \$2.00) \$1.75) \$1.35) \$1.35) 7/96 7/90 7/95 7/89 7/95 1/95 10/ \$1.80) plus \$1.35) 9¢ \$1.35) for 716.30 716.31 7/68 7/60 7/65 7/65 7/65 7/65 10/ plus : 13.5#: 1 932.31 716.31 : 932.31 716.32 : 932.32 716.33 : 932.33 716.34 : 932.34 716.35 : 932.35 716.36 : 932.36 717.--8/: 933.--8/ for : each jewel \$1.20) 90¢ 90¢ 90¢) jewel) over) 7. | rate + jewel: over : 5/ 50¢ for each ad-justment.9/ justment.2/ 718.--8/: 934.--8/ 10/ Base rate : Base rate + 10/ 75¢. 719 .-- 8/: 935 .-- 8/: Base rate + Base rate + 10/ 10/ 50¢ + 50¢ for each 75¢ + 50¢ for each adjustad justment. 2/ justment.2/:

The statutory rates of duty set forth in col. 2, pt. 25, schedule 7 of the TSUS; they are the same as those imposed under par. 367(s) of the Tariff Act of 1930.

2/ Rates of duty set forth in col. 1 or col. 1-s, pt. 2E, schedule 7 of the TSUS, which reflect concessions originally granted in the trade agreement with Switzerland (T.D. 18093), effective Feb. 15, 1936, and as shown in the appendix to the TSUS.

3/ Temporary rates of duty set forth in pt. 2A of the appendix to the TSUS.

4/ The statutory rate of duty, although not reduced, was bound against increase by a concession granted in the trade agreement with Switzerland.

5/ No change in the rate of duty was made by the escape sciton.

6/ No concession was granted and the statutory rates of duty remained the most-favored-nation rates of duty with respect to watch movements containing less than 7 jewels and containing a bushing or its equivalent (other than a substitute for a jewel) in any position customarily occupied by a jewel.

jewel.

7/ Based on duty applicable to movements containing 17 jewels.

8/ The full item citation for the movement is the 3 digits shown plus the last 2 digits of the appropriate base rate shown above.

9/ Adjustment to temperature is treated as 2 adjustments, as provided in TSUS headnote 3(e), pt. 2E, schedule 7.

10/ Not computed, because the duty is in addition to the base rates shown above.

Table 2.--Parts of watch movements (except jewels): U.S. rates of duty set forth in the Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS) 1/

TSUS 1tem	: Article	: Statutory rate 2/ :	Trade-agreement rate 3/
	: :Farts imported separately: :	: ;	: :
720.65	: or their equivalent.	•	
	: Assemblies and sub-	1	:
	: assemblies:	1	1
720.70	: Balance assemblies	:50¢ each assembly	:35¢ each assembly.
720.75	0ther		: 19¢ for each jewel (if any : + the trade-agreement : rate
	: : :	specified in item 73 or pillar plates of lent therein (if a	r their equiva-
	:	:36	:2¢
	· : : :	: any), but the total	or piece therein (if 1 duty on the assembly 1 not exceed the
	1	2 TSUS duty	trade-agreement duty
	; ; ;	for the complete mosuitable, nor be 1 valorem unless sai	
	1	TSUS duty	trade-agreement duty
	:	for the complete mo	vement.
720.90	: Other parts	: :65% ad valorem	: :55% ad valorem.
721.05	Any of the foregoing parts of watch movements includ- ed in items 720.70, 720.75, or 720.90 imported in the same shipment, and entered, with complete watch move- ments (whether or not suitable for use in such movements) but not includ- ing any portion of all the parts in such shipment	: : : : : :	:45% ad valorem. 4/
	: which exceeds in value 4	1	:
		2	:

^{1/} Dials and hands are not dutiable separately if they are already attached to the movements when imported. They are not watch-movement parts and are not included in the scope of

the investigation under sec. 301(b).

2/ The statutory rates of duty set forth in col. 2, pt. 2E, schedule 7 of the TSUS.

3/ The rates of duty set forth in col. 1, pt. 2E, schedule 7 of the TSUS, which reflect concessions granted in the trade agreement with Switzerland (T.D. 48093), effective Feb. 15, 1936.

 $[\]mu$ The statutory rate of duty, although not reduced, was bound against increase by a concession originally granted in the trade agreement with Switzerland.

Table 3.--Watch movements (including small-clock movements): U.S. imports for consumption, by tariff provision, 1951-63 1/

ş

-														
							Quan	Quantity (1,0	.000 units)					
	Watch movements: All movements, total $3/$:	11,576	11,657	13,367	10,485	10,853	13,509	13,246	11,315	14,524	14,284	13,867	15,233	14, 14, b75
: 30.917	Having over 17 jewels:	·		្អ	ъ 	17 :	17 :	 80	22 :	50	<u></u>		8	C1 83
	Having no jewels or only :	: 744,5	2,470 :	2,753	2,532 :	3,867	5,986 :	5,805	5,294	6,991	7,084	6,790	5,686	5.11.8
716.10 :	Not over 0.6 inch in	2	. 01	1		۳.	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	۸.	6	719	. 22 :		3	·F.7
716.11 :	Over 0.6 but not over : 0.8 inch in width		: :: : ::	154 :	284 :	773	1,032	1,467	1,621	2,615	2,239	1,876:	1,774	1,561
716.12 :	Over 0.8 but not over 0.9 :	. ν	 H		108	 	158 :	æ. 		173	38	: 96 :	122	2.7
716.13 :	Over 0.9 but not over 1.0:		256 :	390 :	532 :	, 580 	755 :	: 677	630 :	605	. 999	890 :	785	9गए
: 41.9 1.	Over 1.0 but not over : 1.2 inches in width:	: 60¶	1,557	1,545	: 096	: 1,487 :	2,322 :	1,769:	1,506 ::	1,488	1,388	1,256	1,159	1, Clu5
: (T.O.1)	Uver 1.2 but not over : 1.5 inches in width:	867 :	704	69	23 :	245 :	923 :	1,052	883 :	1,348	1,466	1,545	1,754	1,379
: 97.97/	Over 1.5 but not over : 1.77 inches in width:	1,045	209	270	622 :	637	785 :	9799	579	127	937	1,115	1,129	2.473
•• •• ••	Having over 1 but not over : 7 jewels, total	1,708	1,643	1,844	1,602	1,250	1,264	1,160	1,261	1,367	1,157	. our,1	1,682	2,952
716.20 :	Not over 0.6 dnch in width	2 :	77	8		 		2 :	. 72	<u>_</u> س	5	. 7	H	
716.21 :	Over 0.6 but not over 0.8 inch in width:	597	575 :	595 :	1,39	291 :	389 :	356 :	1,52	 84 	399	356 :	995	747
716.22 :	<pre>Cover 0.6 but not over 0.9 : inch in width:</pre>			 H	 ::		 ::	101	 7	,	m m		9	
716.23 :	Over 0.9 but not over 1.0 : inch in width:	: : 26 18	136 :	106		17 :	18:		, yv	77			13	27.
716.24	l.2 inches in width:	381 :	. E.	1,75	395 :	219 :	325 :	255 :	:: ;;	911	309	326 :	598	750
	l.5 inches in width:		. 65	6	. 22	co	 	28 :	. E	z z	. 67 :		 A	7
: 07°07/	l.77 inches in width:		123 :	645	623 :	 (6)	570 :	502	=======================================	77	 38 	391 :	गु9ग	80 ¹
••	Having over 7 but not over	7,417	7,537	8,760	6,406	5,721	6,242	6,258	4,738	6,145	6,022	5,918 :	5,832	41.E.6
716.30 :	Not.over 0.6 inch in	726	30g	. 776	634 :	275	580 :	583 :	396	556	579	567	17.7 1. 2.15	726
716.31 :	Over 0.6 but not over : 0.8 inch in width	3,075 :	3,309:	3,444	2,516:	2,217 :	2,305:	2,361:	1,756	2,344	2,389	2,226 :	2,333	2,021
716.32 : :	Over 0.8 but not over 0.9:	250 :	173	157	106	57 :	. 91	37 :	 #	Ħ	 		77	77
716.33 :	Over 0.9 but not over 1.0:	1,145 :	: 1 86	: 1,243 :	. 748	. 654	: 244	Щ	1.87	 	1,62	150 :	135	7.7
716.34 :	Over 1.0 but not over : 1.2 inches in width:	1,656 :	2,140 :	2,897 :	2,217 :	2,373 :	2,728 :	2,851	2,301:	2,958	: 2,751 :	2,784:	. 3,507	3,337
716.35 :	Over 1.2 but not over 1.5 inches in width:	 2	18 :	18:	 29 : .	38:	77 :	: <i>L</i> 4	23 :	17		115 :	. ZJ	Oţ
726.36:	Over 1.5 but not over		•	•	••	•		. (•	•	;

See footnotes at end of table.

Table 3.—Watch movements (including small-clock movements): 0.5. imports for consumption, by tariff provision, 1951-63 1/—Continued

TSUS:		1	-	1		1							ı	
1tem:	Article	1951	1352	1953	1954	1955	1, 1,956 1,957	1957	-,958	1359	1,750	1961	1,352 2/	7363 5/
• ••							Value	(1,000 dollars	llars)					
	Watch movements: All movements, total $3/$:	54.190	58,913	70,695	54,495	50,459	57,312	56,922	16,343	56, 732	53, 272	: : 50,124 :	57,325	: 5 <u>7,</u> 326 : <u> </u>
716.08	Having over 17 jewels	229	257	369	313	151	547	557 :	587 :	126	33	5175	326	324
•	Having no jewels or only :		 			77 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 2	198	 20 20 20 20					10	,
716.10	Not over 0.6 inch in								7		7777	757.7		27.2.
726.11	Over 0.6 but not over		: 52	 Pi		 **O	25	2	25 :	167	ξ,	e: .	2)	<u>5</u> 2
116 12	Ores Of hit not man Of a	7	 %	196	1,63	1,378 :	1,836:	2,659 :	3,145 :	5,759	1,727	7,307	3,475	3,175
1	Inch in width	7 :	н	. 88	183 :	24.3	281.	14,3	125 :	245	ĘĘ,	. 36.	235	14
716.13	Over 0.9 but not over 1.0 :	155	 g	626 :	: 178 8	388	1,093 :	1,157	993 :	916	978	. 271	18	184
716.14	Over 1.0 but not over : 1.2 inches in width:		2.051	2. Out. :	1.239	2.066	3, 397				5		,	,
716.15 :	Over 1.2 but not over :								,	; ;	1		-	30.1
716.16	1.5 inches in width: Over 1.5 but not over	1,176:	537 :	. 86		282	1,077 :	: 116,1	1,150:	တွင် (၂	1,393	: 315	2,137	1,598
,	1.77 inches in width	1,333	358:	1,535 :	1,823	1,593	1,589	1,323	1,132	864.	1,979	2,537 :	2,543	3,530
	Having over 1 but not over :	5.207	. 156.5	. 583		3,388		3. 389		. 705		a	 Y	,,
716.20:	Not over 0.6 inch in													
716.27	Over 0.5 but not over	 o			n	2	2 2 2	·-	: . 8	:1	m	:::	•	; ,
	0.8 inch in width-	2,225 :	2,226 :	2,287 :	1,524	966	1,369 :	1,255 :	1,579 :	1,703	1,375	1,102 :	2,722	2,335
	inch in widthinch	105 :	28 :	32 ::	ĸ	877	27 :	. 92	33 :	21	2		6) 6)	:1
1.10.23	Over 0.9 but not over 1.0 :	263 :	: 227	354 :	217	 2 1	. α	: 17	19:	-1	£\	22 :	.7	E.
716.24 :	Over 1.0 but not over :	1.062 :	1,166 :	1,332 :	1,050	. 67è	1,186:	915:	1.211	1.384	7.037	. 050	C 18 .	, c
716.25	Over 1.2 but not over	{	:		:	; }				1		· · ·	} .	
716.26	1.5 inches in width: Over 1.5 but not over :	: 141	 g		 ⊒	\$.	 A	 91	611	279	224 :	Ħ	۲۷
•	1.77 inches in width:	1,392	1,291 :	1,654 :	1,515	1,5%	1,450:	1,525 :	1,342 :	86.	1,470	: 454.	1, 17	5,009
٠	Having over 7 but not over :								;					,
716.30	I7 jewels, total: Not over 0.6 inch in	45,558	49,875	90,00	45,450	700,01	43,230	12,881	31,340	77.9%	13,438	37.4.2	39,543	35.
7 7 7 1	width-	5,239 :	. ५१५,७	7,970 :	5,886	5,062	5,566:	5,1111.	3,636 :	4,513	i, 392	1,463	5,736	5,34,3
	0.8 inch in width	17,238	19,590	20,989	15,640	13,487	13,856	14,090	10,256 :	12,590	: 11,933	10,127	450'T	. 9,752
	finch in width:	1,359 :	1,120	1,240:	1,037	736	77	1,07	153	180	162	: 240 :	215	 ርረ
: ((.61)	Over 0.9 but not over 1.0 : inch in width	1,141	6,494	3,601 :	, 800,	3,712	3,644	3,074	2,087 :	1,867	1,965	1,313	1,104	. 319
726.34 :	Over 1.0 but not over : 1.2 inches in width:	10,644	15,136	20,378 :	16,026	16,303	18,522 :	18,875	: 070,21	17,975	415,51 :	15,720 :	20,460	20,140
716.35 :	Over 1.2 but not over : 1.5 inches in width:	7.5 :	178	02.7	224	317	611	36	: ਹੈ ਨ	129	222		301	298
716.36	Over 1.5 but not over :	3.222 :	. TH6	: 366	629	1,11,7	253	: 629	: 78.5	630	550		6.15	Ş.
						i		ì		}		· · ·	2	}

1/ Although the ISUS item numbers shown do not cover small clock movements, the data shown in this table include movements measuring less than 1.77 inches in width that enter commercial channels in small clocks, because separate data for watch movements only, by jewel count, are not available for imports entered prior to Aug. 31, 1963. Data do not include shipments from the U.S. Tirgin Islands into the U.S. customs territory. All of the movements containing 2 or more jewels contain 7 or more jewels and are jewelsed-lever movements.
2) Preliminary.
3/ Because of rounding, totals differ from the aggregates of the subtotals.
4/ Includes 22,000 watch movements and 12,000 small-clock movements contained in watch cases for which jewel-count description is not available.

Source: Data for 1951-62 and January-August 1963, compiled from official statistics of the Department of Commerce; data for September-December 1963, estimated by the U.S. Tariff Commission, based partly on official statistics of the Department of Commerce.

Table 4..--Parts of watch movements (except jewels, but including parts for small-clock movements): 0.5. imports for consumption, by tariff provision, 1951-63 $\underline{1}/$

ş

15US : Article	1961	1952	: 1953	1954	1955	1956	1957	1958	1959	1960	1961	1962 3/	1363 2
						ا ا ا		ļ 	. .		 		
: Parts imported separately (except	••		••	••	••		•-						
: jewels):	••			••		••							••
720.65 : Bottom or pillar plates or their	••	••		••	••	••	•-		••		••	••	••
	-: 60		. 6	,	بر	•	1	,	1	··	1	4	p
: Assemblies and subassemblies:	••	•-	•	••	ı 							•	
	6	. 13	: 12 :	 	2	 	г -	7	∄ ::	r-	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	13	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;
	-: 195	: 179	: 229 :	127:	138	: 166 :	152	188	: 221	: 163 :	194	202	231
ŏ 	-: 789	: 703	: 726 :	167	589	: 750 :	892	: 1,002	: 1.531	: 1.140	1.375	2.112	್ರಿಸ್ಕ್ :
. 1012]	966 :-	: 897	976:	527	729	919	1.045	1,203	: 1,755	1.613	6.5.1	2.332	2.23
721.05 : Any of the foregoing included in			ا ا 						!				
: 1tems 720.70, 720.75, or 720.90		••	••	-•			•						
: imported in the same shipment, and	••	4.		••						••			
: entered, with complete watch	••						•-		.,	••			
: movements (whether or not suitable									••	••			
: for use in such movements) but not	••			••									
: including any portion of all the	••	•-	••			••				••			
: parts in such shipment which ex-	••	••	••	••	•		•-		••	••			•
: ceeds in value 4 percent of the	••			••	••	••				••			
: value of such movements	-: 607	: 676	: 580 :	534:	: 482	: 556 :	625	: 1,08	: 463	525 :	: 188	631	대9 :
						<u>.</u>		••					
: Total	.: 1,603	: 1,573	:1,556:	1,161	: 1,211 :	: 27441 :	: 1,669	: 1,611	: 2,229	: 2,138	5,068	2,362	: 2,76h
••			••		•								
•	•			•	•	•			•	•			

1/ Although the TSUS item numbers shown do not cover parts of small clocks, the data include parts of movements measuring less than 1.77 inches in width that enter commercial channels in small clocks, because separate data for parts of watch movements only are not available for imports entered prior to Aug. 31, 1963.
2/ Preliminary.
3/ Less than \$500.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.